
 

 

 
 

TOLEDO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 52-23 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE A SHORT-TERM CONTRACT 
EXTENSION WITH BLACK AND WHITE CAB, INC. FOR SUPPLEMENTAL PARATRANSIT 

SERVICE 
 

WHEREAS, TARTA will be issuing a Request for Proposal for all Paratransit 
Supplemental Services, there is a need to create a short-term contract extension with Black 
and White Cab, Inc., Toledo, Ohio, to cover the time between our current contract, which 
expires on September 30, 2023, and the completion of the competitive process; and 
 

WHEREAS, Black and White Cab, Inc. is TARTA’s largest supplemental service 
provider and provides on average 22% of daily ADA Paratransit Trips; and 
 

WHEREAS, the recommended contract extension to be approved covers the time 
period of October 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 and will not exceed One Million One 
Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars($1,143,250.00). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOLEDO 
AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, OHIO: 
 

SECTION 1. That the Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized to enter into a 
contract extension with Black and White Cab, Inc., Toledo, Ohio, for three (3) months with 
one (1) three (3) month option to extend. 
 

SECTION 2. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to forthwith certify a copy 
of this resolution to Black and White Cab, Inc., thereby to notify them of the award of this 
contract. 
 

SECTION 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to make a lawful 
certification as to the availability of said funds, and to issue his warrants against said funds 
upon presentation of approved vouchers. 
 

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 
ADOPTED: September 21, 2023 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       President 
  ATTEST: 
 
 
  ______________________________ 
  Secretary-Treasurer 


